Attachment G



This page intentionally left blank.



W Mo DLy
“por! .
Dyt 105D Vned fparg

Monterey County
168 West Alisai Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 83901

Board Order : 831.755.5066

Agreement No.: A-12442

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

a. Approved Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12442 with Denise Duffy &
Associates, Inc. to include new additional tasks to complete the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) documentation process which includes preparation of the First Administrative Draft
Environmental Impact Report (EIR) and the Final EIR for projects located in the Carmel River
Lagoon Area and Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan (Request for Proposals
(RFP) #2012-CRL-1) for Phases 1 and 2, in the amount of $277,883 for a total amount not to exceed
$824,554, and extend the term to December 31, 2016; and

b. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or his designee to execute Amendment No. 4 to
Professional Services Agreement No. A-12442 and future amendments to the Agreement where the
amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or change the approved Agreement amount.
Permit Type: PD060228/Carmel Lagoon Area (REF120051)Focused Environmental Impact Report
(EIR) for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and Carmel River Lagoon Resforation
and Management Plan (Request for Proposals (RFP) #2012-CRL-1)

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 13th day of October 2015, by the following vote, to Wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter
NOES: None
ARSENT: None

1, Gail T, Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Beard of Supervisers duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Minute Book 78 for the meeting on Qctober 13, 2015,

Dated; October 13, 2015 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID:A 15-346 - County of Momterey, State of California

o W omis Homapelee

File ID A 15-346 No, 29

B 2hue




AMENDMENT NO, 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWIEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
DENISE DUFTY & ASSOCIATES, INC,

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™) and Denise
Duffy & Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?™) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR {collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
May 1, 2013 (hereinafier, “Agreement™) to provide a Programmatic Biological Assessment (BA)
and Initial Study (I3) for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and a Carmel River
Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan for Phases 1 and 2 (hereinafter, “Project™); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 10, 2014 (hereinafier,
“Amendment No. 17) to extend the term to April 23, 2015, June 13, 2014 (hereinafier,
“Amendment No. 27, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to revise
the original scope of the Agreement to provide for a Fooused Environmental Impact Report
(EIR) rather than a Programmatic BA and IS as the most efficient environmental document for
completion of Phase 2 of the Project, and April 23, 2015 (hereinafter, “Amendment No, 3" to
extend the term to June 30, 2016} and

WHEREAS, $27,500 from Task 6.3, 1 Administrative Draft Bnvironmental Impact Report
(EIR)/Environmental Assessment (EA), is reallocaied to a new task, Task 6.1.1 under Task 6. 1,
Coastal Engineering Analysis, Design and 30% Plans for Scenic Road Protection Study (SRPS)
as included in Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of the Agreement; and

- WHEREAS, additional time and funding axe necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to complete
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) documentation process which includes
preparation of the First Administrative Draft EIR that requires coastal engineering work
associated with Scenic Drive, preparation of conceptual monitoring plan, and conceptual revision
to the Interim Sandbar Management Program {ISMP), and the Final EIR which includes response
to comments; and ~

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term. of the
Agreement to December 31, 2016 and to increase the amount by $277,883 to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks identified in the Agrecment and as amended by this
Amendment No. 4.

Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc,

Carmel River Lagoon Area Projecta

: RMA — Planning

Term: April 23, 2013 — December 31, 2016

Not to Exceod: $824,554



NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided” to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2 in conformity with
the terms of this Agreement,

Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County” to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement,

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $824,554.

Amend the first senience of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from April 23, 2013 to December 31, 2016, unless sooner
terminated pursuant io the terms of this Agrecment.

Amend paragraph 4, “Addijtional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-2, Scope of
Servmes/Payment Provisions®.

Exhibit A2, attached hereto is hereby incorporated into the Agreement.
All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 4, including Exhibit A-2, shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No, 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and  this
Amendment No, 4,

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.

Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects

RMA —Planning

Term: April 23, 2013 — December 31, 2016

Not to Exceed: $824,554



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No, 4 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last daie opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY ' CONTRACTOR>*
By: /( ,ZLL/ /// / /%4-—-—- Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc,
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

Dé«te:l /9 (é@ﬁ/ée’yﬂ/ ol | By: ‘ ’11 ' ’;J‘A‘

bl LT N 7 4 .
(Signatore of Chair, President or Vice Presid3)

s _Denise Dubby, Presidot

{Printed Name afid Title)
Date: q i 23 [ 5

-

By: &VVL&( AT
" (Signature of Seorctary, Asst, Sevretury, T
Treasnrer or Asst. Treasurer}

Its: wlm“';(, M , Sm%

(Printed Neme arfd Title)

Dates q l'?/?a ll{/

By:
. Coritroller

Date: B 41» }5-415

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: TF CONTRACTOR is 4 corporstion, including limited ability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shail be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the paringrship shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authorlty to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the parinership, T8 CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individusl capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement,

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agresment
Denise Dufty & Associates, Ino.

Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects

RMA — Planning

Term: April 23, 2013 — Desember 31, 2016

Not to Exceed: $824,554




A,

EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICLES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

To Agreement by and between
County of Monierey, hereinafter referred to as “County”
and

Denise Dufty & Associates, Inc,, hereinafier referred to as “DD&A”

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Al

DD&A, shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary for
or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

"PHASE 2 Fiscal Year (FY) 13/14 Funds: ENVIRONMENTAL

DOCUMENTATION CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
(CEQAYNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (NEPA)

Task 6.1: Coastal Engincering Analysis, Design and 30% Plans for Scenic
Road Protection Stady (SRPS)

Task 6.1.1 Due to unanticipated circumstances, additional planning leve] analysis
for two (2) additional SRPS armoring alternatives is needed from Coastal

Engineering (subcontractor) ati a cost of $25,000 plus $2,500 administration fee
(10%), for a total cost of $27,500.

Task 6.5: 1% Administrative Draft Envirommental Impact Report
(EIR)/Favironmental Assessment (LA)

Due to unanticipated circumstances additional work is needed under Task 6.1, A
total cost of $27,500 is subtracted from Task 6.5 and added to Task 6.1.1.

PHASE 2 FY 15/16 Funds: FNVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION
CALIFORNIA ENYIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)

15T ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT EIR

Task 6.2: Civil and Hydrological Engincering, Analysis, Design and 30%
Plans for the Ecosystem Protection Barrier (EPB)

Task 6.2.2 Balance Hydrologics, Inc. (subcontractor) to prepate a conceptual
Monitoring Plan for incorporation into the Delayed EPB Alternative at a cost of
$7,500, plus $750 adminisiration fee (10%) for a total cost of $8,250.

Task 6.3: CEQA/NEPA Project and Alternatives Deseription
Task 6,3.1 CEQA/NEPA Alternatives — Rewrite and incorporate additional

design work and proposed changes to the alternatives in the current project
description at a total cost of $19,250,

Page 1 of 10
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPL OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 6,5; 1% Adminjstrative Draft Environmental Impaet Report (KIR)

Task 6.5.1 1% Administrative Draft Environmental Impact Repori (EIR)
completion — Due to unanticipated circumstances, additional work funded under
Task 6.1.1 (described above) results in a shortfall of funds to complete Task 6.5.
A total of $27,500 is nceded to complete this task.

Task 6.5.2 Air Quality, Greenhcuse Gas, and Noise Studies - Ambient Air Quality
and Noise Consulting (subcontracter) to prepare air quality, greenhouse gas, and
noise impact assessments for the project, Cost from subcontractor is $16,385 plus
$1,639 DD&A administration fee (10%) for a total cost of $18,024.

Task 7.3t Project Management :

Task 7.3.1 Project Management for 1% Admin Draft EIR — DD&A has exhausted
- DD&A’s budget for project management. This is a result of extensive
communication and ccordination with project team and project proponent
related to controversy about the Preferred Alternative and the alternatives
analysis. As the project continues to increase in controversy and may likely

suffer from litigation in the future, the cost for DD&A to complete this task is
$6,977.

Total Cost Estimate for the completion of the 15¢ Administrative Draft EIR
is $80,000.

2™ ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT EIR AND FINAL EIR

DD&A is currently contracted by the County to prepate the 1™ Administrative
Draft EIR under CEQA for the project.

The following scope and budget details the tasks necessary to complete the
CEQA documentation process for this project. This includes the preparation of
the 2* Administrative Draft, the Draft EIR for public review, and the Final EIR,
which includes response to comments.

Task 6.6: Prepare 2" Administrative Draft FIR :

After review of the 1st Administrative Draft EIR by the County, DD&A will
respoad, as necessary, and revise the document based on the comments received.
The document will then be provided electronically to selected regulatory and
resource agencies (at the discretion of the County) for their review and

comment.! Total cost to complete thig task is $34,196, which will be broken out
-as follows:

: This scope and budget assumes that the Army Corps of Engiteers (ACOE) will be the Federal lead agency aud that the ACOE wili
niot request or require sighificant revisions of the Administrative Draft EIR for compliance with NEPA ropulations. Additional hard

copies and CD copies that may be requested by Federal or State apencics is unkngwn at this time and is not included fn this seops or
budgat. ' :

Page20f 10
Denise Duffy & Associates, Tne,
Cartel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Whitson Engineers $3,000
Balance Hydrologics $500
Moffat & Nichols $5,000

DD&A 325,696 (personnel and expenses $24,829; direct cost
administration at 10% $867)

Task 6.7: Prepare Sereen Check and Public Review Draft EIR

DD&A assumes that the County and selected regulatory and resource agency
staff will provide one (1) set of written comments each on the Administrative
Draft EIR, either in letter form or on a single copy of the document,? DD&A will
then submit a Screen Check Draft (electronic version only) to the County., After
review of the Screen Check Draft, DD&A will submit fifteen (15) CD copies,
fifteen (15) hard copies of the Summary Form, and Notice of Completion of the
Drait EIR to the State Clearinghouse for distribution for a 45-day public review
period (per CEQA requiremenis). It is assumed that the Army Corps of
Engineers (ACOE) will comply with the Federal lead agency’s NEPA
requirements for public distribution independently. DD&A  will provide
thirty (30) hard copies (plus one (1) unbound camera ready copy) fo County
for local distribution. DD&A will also provide ten (10) CDs containing the -
document files in Microsolt Word and Adobe Acrobat (pdf) formats. This scope
assumes that all public mailings and posting of documentation, notices, etc. will
be petformed and paid for by the County, including posting in the local
newspaper and ‘with the County Clerk. Additional copies beyond those

identified above are not included in this scope, Total cost to complete this task is
$16,537. : ‘

Task 6.8: Draft Final EIR and Draft Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting
Program (MMRP) :

Task 6.8.1 Response to Comments/Prepare Dralt Final EIR - DD&A will
respond to public comments- received on the Draft EIR received during the
45-day review period. DD&A, in consultation with the County, will prepare
formal responses to these comments. The comment letters and responses, as
well as any necessary -changes to the text of the Draft EIR, will be
incorporated into the Final BIR®, DD&A will provide electronic copies of the

% This scope and budget includes incorporating regulatory and-vesource agency comments, assuming that comments do not require
substantial revisions or additionul teohnical analysis. Substantinl revisions are anticipated to be avoided by early eoordination wiik
key agencics, however, DD&A cannot anticipate ageney staifing changes, project description changes, or other changes in
cireumstances ouiside DD&A’s control.
. * The budget estimale fiw prepavation of the Draft Final EIR is $49,109 and assuines no new technical analyses will be needed, This
estimate is based on DD&A’s experience for the quantity and nature of public comment that s teasonably anticipated for a project of
this scope, DD&A will review public comments and determins if the volume or naturs of public comment significantly excesds what
is reasonably anticipated for this project. 1f DD&A believes the volume or nature of comtments are bayond what was reasowably
anticipated, DD&A will provide the County a writion request with fustificution and cost estimate to utilize funds from Task 3.0,
Optional Tasks, to complete the task. :

Page 3 of 10
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Ares Projects
RMA - Planming



EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Draft Final EIR fo the County for review and comment. Total cost to complete
this task is $49,109 and is broken out as follows:
: o  Whitson Engineers $2,000.
s Balance Hydrologics $2,000
e« Moffat & Nichols $2,000
L ]

DD&A §43,109 (personnel and expenses $42,495: direct cost
administration at 10% $614) ’

Task 6.8.2 Prepare Draft MMRP - DD&A will also prepare a Draft MMRP in
accordance with CEQA and County requirements, including the identification ail
mitigation measures, and implementation and monitoring responsibility,
timing, and schedule, DD&A will provide electronic copies of the MMRP 0 the

County for review and comment. Total cost for DD&A to complete this task is
$7,366. _

Task 6.9: Prepare Final EIR and MMRP/Ylearing Attendanee

This task assumes DD&A will respond and incorporate one (1) single round of
comments {rom the County on the Draft Final EIR and MMRP prior to
preparation. of the linal EIR and MMRP. The tasks required for project
approval/FIR certification (e.g., preparation of staff reports, resolution, CEQA
Findings/Statement of Ovetriding Considerations, etc.) and preparation, posting,
and distribution of the notices (e.g., Notice of Determination) will be completed
by DD&A in coordination with the County. DD&A will provide drafts of each
of these documents to the County for review and comment prior to
finalization. DD&A will provide ten (10) CDs and ten (10) hard copies of the
Final BIR and MMRP to the County. This scope assumes that all public mailings
and pesting of documentation, notices, ete. will be conducted and paid for by the
County, including County Clerk and California Department of Fish and
Wildlife (CDFW) filing fees. Additional copies beyond those identified above
are not included in this scope. DD&A will attend the public hearing for
project approval and certification of the EIR and will be available to answer
questions, as needed. DD&A. will coordinate with the County {0 prepare and
provide hearing and presentation materials; however, it is assumed that the
County will be responsible for preparing and conducting the presentation. Total
cost for DD&A to complete this task is $29,470.

‘Task 7.0:  2™° ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT EIR AND FINAL EIR
MEETINGS AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Task 7.1: Meetings

Task 7.1.1 County StaffConsultant Mestings for 2™ Admin Draft and Final
EIR - DD&A. has included four (4) meetings at the County offices lead by the
CEQA lead with up to two (2) DD&A staff participating in each meeting, Total
cost fo complete this task is §10,399 and is broken out ag follows:

Page 4 of 10

Denise Duffy & Associates, Ine,
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
~ RMA - Planning



- EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A2

Whitson Engineers $500
Balance Hydrologics $500
Moffat & Nichols $500

DD&A §8,899 (personnel and expenses $8,741; ditect cost
administration at 10% $158)

Task 7.2: "Conference Calls '
Task 7.2.1 Conference Calls for 2™ Administrative Draft and Final EIR- DD&A
has included eight (8), one-hour phone calls lead by the County with up to two

- (2) DD&A staff participating in each call. Total cost to complete this task is

$8,749 and is broken out as follows:

»  Whitson Engineers $500

¢ Balance Hydrologics $500
s  Moffat & Nichols $500
-]

DD&A. $7,249 (personnel and expenses $7,096: direct cost
administration at 10% $153).

Task 7.3: Project Management

Task 7.3.2 Project Management 2™ Administrative Draft EIR and Final EIR -
DD&A will provide project mapagement services, including subcontractor
adminigtration and management, status progress reporting and tracking, schedule

and budget monitoring and reporting, and client/agency coordination, Total cost
for DDD&A to complete this task is $8,969.

Task 8.0: Ovpiional Tasks

Task 8.1 Additional Response and Revisions to prepare Draft Final EIR — Due to
the controversial nature of the proposed project, there is the potential that the
estimated budget will not be sufficient to respond to public comments on the
Draft EIR. DD&A will review the public comments received during the public
review period and determine whether additional funds are needed to adequately
respond and finalize the EIR. Since responses to public comments may require
preparation of new or updated information or materials, additional mectings, and
changes to the project, an optional task in the amount of $33,089 may be
necessary for the completion of the EIR, The optional tasks above shall not be
provided by DD&A unless anthorized in writing prior to by the County,

Total Cost Estimate for the completion of the Draft and Final EIR is
$197,882.

DD&A shall produce the fi}llowing deliverables (written reports, instailed
products, etc.) by the proposed dates indicated below. Any necessary

modifications to these proposed dates must be discussed and coordinated in
advance with the County.

Page 5 of 10
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA. - Plamming



EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE, OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Monthly Project Status Reports in an agreed upon format between DD&A and
County, to include monthly updates to the Carmel Lagoon Project — EIR
Milestones Timeline Revised Draft dated August 23, 2015 {attached).

All work under this Agreement shall be completed by DD&A by no later June 30,
2016 unless otherwise authorized by the County’s written consent, contingent
upon availability of funding, :

All written reports and deliverables required under this Agreement must be
delivered electronically in PDF format, or if needed, in Microsoft Word or Excel,
as applicable. Documents requiring agency or public distribution, such as
fechnical studies that will be submitted to relevant agencies as hardcopy
documents, if not explicitly stated in the task deseriptions within the scope of
work, DD&A will print and send up to three hard copies, in addition to electronic

copies of each deliverable to the following individual in accordance with fhe
schedule above:

Melanie Beretti

Resource Management Agency Special Programs Manager
County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency

168 West Alisal Street, 2" Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Email: berettim@co.monterey.ca.us

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B.1

COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $277,883 for the performance of all
things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the
Scope of Services. DD&A’s compensation for services rendered shall be based
according to DD&A’s 2015 Schedule of Rates effective through Decernber 31,
2016 (attached) or in accordance with the following terms:

Expenses include photocopying, supplies, travel, reproduction, postage, phone,
facsimile, materials, ete, _
County and DD&A agree that DD&A shall be reimbursed for travel expenses
during this Agreement. DD&A shall receive compensation for travel expenses as
per the “County Travel Pelicy”. A copy of the policy is available online at
Www.co.mofterey.ca.us/anditor/policies htm. To receive reimbursement, DD&A

must provide a detailed breakdown of authorized expenses, identifying what was
expended and when. '

Fage 6 of 10
- DPenise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Ared Projects
RMA - Planning



B.2

EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

DD&A warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this
Agreement are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same
setvices performed by the same individuals,

DD&A’S BILLING PROCEDURES

Payment shall be based upon satisfactory acceptance of the work completed per
task outlined in DD&A’s monthly invoice and activity repott, } '

County raay, in its sole discretion, terminate the Agreement or withhold payments

- claimed by DD&A for services rendered if DD&A fails to satisfactorily comply

with any term or condition of this Agreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided

under this Agreement shall be made by County.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than
twelve (12) months after the calendar month in which the services were
completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: DD&A is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs incrrred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

Page 7 of 10
" Denise Duffy & Associates, lnc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA - Planning



Fuyeueyd - Vi0g o140 3588
safong eary uoodeT 10an puLeD
D0f “SeTeLo0ssY AL SSTUR(]

WAA2 L) UL UaAva0y 'STUSWINSOP fEIUSWUCIAYS Dunsprm B uodn .

Apenbape 3q o] panGse 212 ad 3 10U EEBJB SBNES!ICE QEEsy SSRGS eSOy 0 BJOM JU UG PNV ) PApUSLIZ 3 URS adoos pua 1aBpng a1y 1o aseud aIning e ul PRPACLG #q LB hm_a pagnbas 85 Sepns EALLD o0 IR x i

" k L | Jo SBS.E SU Ui spodal [eolu MBU 59PN RS SR S, "SAIRME [BIILIA) MAN
paseq pa.nbas ag o peredpgue we .€Bn UORGIUaR PUES JoTUE anmpEg ucum e Bl | 8seyq e SR KIEULIEROD Iy IR0L "SISARUL % SisARLe I o L Ui S BT (i ‘__NNLH .w_muu_:,w_u P x.mﬁuk E§ ot ey .
d o B s

O WM AUNOS 9} SENbR I YRCQ T0U | HSES 9 SpeITD RIS SHIRAPAG PALRIIRSS AU JSLISUA AUILIMAP BUB SUSLILICS SU] MSIR6S [ R SIARUR [ecuom, seu ou Bupunsse ‘601 Sk 19 1560 B 19 HIT Ul YRI] 541 10 uopRIsdsid Ssunsee siuigss 0lpng sy
“BEIAASD LS 16 £21d60 JUCASE(8 OF LONIPRE W 'saideo piey eaRy o3 dn pues pue uud [IM YRQQ oM 1o 20608 2L uRgw sueqriudsap yEE) aln L) pajels ARodke Jou § 'SuRLInO) Adugpisy se seppusbe JEAE! PARILIGNS 30 | JEUL 53PS [2ouaa) paainbal ey s8 [uiw ‘vognguesp oqnd Jo Lsuebe Suuinbss meE;Sn nn
PRIOM UoRdaoxa S ANO (RIOAL ROSODN 'PapAsU Y o Teure S04 W) 1 2 pino/m SSgEISA IR (2 1ey) SPLUNSSE YIad vmmm:vE 16 pajoll SSLAIBG S221UMN D2 'S{ELAIBW “BliLuisoey. ‘euoyd ‘eBeisod 'uagonpesdil (sour o fiea)y Y ranen ‘ssnddns ‘Bur £ epnsy|

saeN

mmmm

ey

LS

AR

-

Fu
gt

18§ [1] £5|
SEI01 4eEgns = = = To = Do = =0 m T uopdpased X5eL
s | 5 | g2 B I B gl Esf | ¥85 | 3K
g g = g5 i 2 2 §¢x E2x | 5%
d = = Z8 £ 4 z E L g
® 7 g 2 o 2 .ww 5
g & 2
E & S 2 3 &5
2 4 % 2
T I = =

T

SRk AR

SNOISIAGH INEWAVASIHAATS 40 34008 - ¥ LIGIHXA



EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS -

Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
. PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

2015
SCHEDULE OF RATES
HOURLY PERSONMNEL RATES
Principal §215.00
Senior Project Manager/Engineering Spechalist $180.00
Senicr Project Manager $155.00
Senior Botan!st $145.,00
Senlor Planner/Sclertist I $145.00
Project Manager 135,00
Senior Planner/Scientist : $125.00
Assistant Project Manager ‘ $113.00
Environmental Blologist $108.00
Associgte Planner/Scientist $103.00
Assistant Planner/Scientist $ 92,00
GiS/Computer Specialist 598,00
Administrative Manager 5 81.00
Database/Designer/Graghies 5 75.00
Fleld Techniclan $ 65.00
Administrative Assistant ) $ 60.00

Direct relmbutsable expenses are charged at DD&A cost, plus 10%.
These expensas may Include, but are not limited to: subconsuitants, reproduction,
courier, postage, long-distance phone, fax and cellular, mileage and field supplies,
Mileage will be charged at the current IRS mileage rate,

Above rates are effective through 12/31,/16 and may be adjusted thereafter if the contract Is
: extended beyend that date,

947 Cass Slrest, Sulte 5 « Manterey, CA 93940 = Tel: (831) 3734341 « Fax: (831) 3731417
' Page 9 of 10

Denise Duffy & Associates, Ine,
Camel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Carme! Lagoon Prolect - IR Milestonas Timellne
Revised Droft Angust 23, 2005

Milestona Start Date Date of Gomplation Notas

Assumes two waek raview pariod

nillln Diraft Ilmfar:i'ﬁas:rlptlnn‘a|'ui,A1lnrtia:l;3_n
: Matti Subnilk 1o Agencl:

Aganey Revlew aucdl Commant oa Admin Draft Prajert Pascrption

and Afternativas Matrin Septembier 30, 2015 Qleber 24, 2015

Intaritaf Projact Taam Raview aigl Comment Hevernher 2, 2018 November 13, 2015

weeks

Ragulatary shd Resonres Agency Opportunlly to Rewview and

Commant Deemmber 9, 2015 lanuary B, 2016

DD&A Prepares Sorg

Brait £11 Fublle Aaview Porlod 2-Fab-15 March AR, 2016 45-day public raview pariod

Inbared yojact Taam Ravlow end Camimant April 19, 2016 May 2, 2016 mﬁv RidA and Technieal Copsultaints Aeview and Commant - assianas 2

County A Revhww and Commanton Draft CECYA Finsdngs and )
-~ Agonda Homs My 28, 2018 lune 9, 2018 Assumes 2 weaks

4

Disttfizuta Finel EIR/MMRP to Congnanting Partlos Jma 1Y, 2016 lime 17, X8

DDA Preparas Draft NOBY Counby Filas NOD furve 30, 2016 sy 8, 2018 ?::gr:cn;?:, :quMrad within 5 business days of peojact appeeval /EECA

Page 10 of 10 L e
Denise Duffy & Associates, Te.
Carmel River Lagoon Avea Projects
RMA - Planning






